Department of Health & Human Services (DHHS) Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS)

Transmittal 794

Date: DECEMBER 6, 2002

REFER TO CHANGE REQUEST 2370

HEADER SECTION NUMBERSPAGES TO INSERTPAGES TO DELETE

415.22 (Cont.) – 415.24 4-181 – 4-183 (3 pp.) 4-181 – 4-183 (3 pp.)

NEW/REVISED MATERIAL--*EFFECTIVE DATE: April 1, 2003 IMPLEMENTATION DATE:* April 1, 2003

Section 415.22, Payment for Services Furnished by a CAH, has been expanded to include:

- The "GF" Modifier must be used for physician services rendered by non-physician (e.g., Nurse Practitioner; Physician Assistant or Clinical Nurse Specialist. **Do not use this code for CRNA services**). CAHs will receive 115 percent of 85 percent of the Physician Fee Schedule for these services.
- CRNA Billing Requirements.

(Providers that have elected Option II, hold your CRNA and non-physician claims with dates of service January 1, 2003 through March 31, 2003.)

DISCLAIMER: The revision date and transmittal number only apply to the redlined material. All other material was previous published in the manual and is only being reprinted.

(b) On a separate line, list the professional services, along with the appropriate HCPC code (physician or other practitioner) and one of the following revenue codes - 96x, 97x, or 98x. Payment will be 115 percent of the physician fee schedule, after applicable Part B deductible and coinsurance

The Medicare Physician Fee Schedule (MPFS) supplementary file, established for use by the CORF, and the CORF Abstract File, will be used to pay for all the physician/professional services rendered in a CAH that elected the all-inclusive method. Your fiscal intermediary will pay 115 percent of whatever Medicare would pay of the physician fee schedule. (The fee schedule amount, after applicable deductions, will be multiplied by 1.15 percent.) Payment for non-physician practitioners will be 115 percent of 85 percent of the physician fee schedule.

If a professional service is performed by a non-physician, (e.g., Nurse Practitioner, Physician Assistant, or Clinical Nurse Specialist), place the "GF" modifier on the applicable line. You will receive 115 percent of 85 percent of the Physician Fee Schedule for these services. **The "GF" modifier is not to be used for CRNA services.**

Outpatient services, including ASC, rendered in an all-inclusive rate provider method should be billed using the 85X type of bill. Continue to bill referenced diagnostic services (non-patients) on bill type 14x.

• <u>CRNA Services (CRNA Pass-Through Exemption of 115 percent Fee Schedule Payments</u> for <u>CRNA Services</u>. If a CAH that meets the criteria for a pass-through exemption is interested in selecting the Method II option, it can choose this option for all outpatient professionals except the CRNA's and still retain the approved CRNAs exemption for both inpatient and outpatient professional services of CRNAs. The CAH, with an approved exemption, can choose to give up its exemption for both inpatient and outpatient professional services of CRNAs in order to include its CRNA outpatient professional services along with those of all other professional services under the Method II option. By choosing to include the CRNAs under the Method II for outpatient services, it loses its CRNA pass-through exemption for not only the outpatient CRNA services, but also the inpatient CRNA services. In this case the CAH would have to bill the Part B carrier for the CRNA inpatient professional services.

Method I

Billing requirement

TOB = 85XRevenue Code = 37X for CRNA technical services Value code = Blank

Reimbursement

37X = CRNA technical service - Cost Reimbursement

Deductible and coinsurance apply.

12-02

Billing requirements for Method II CRNA services

TOB = 85X

Revenue Code = 37X for CRNA Technical service

Revenue Code = 964 for CRNA Professional service

CPCS Code = Anesthesia HCPCS code (00100 through 01999 HCPCS range)

CRNA services provided without the medical direction of an anesthesiologist – "QZ" modifier must be on claim.

Units = Place number of minutes in the Units Field on the UB92

Reimbursement

Revenue Code 37X for CRNA Technical = cost reimbursement Revenue Code 964 for CRNA Professional = 50% of Allowed Amount times 115% or 80% of allowed amount times 115% if CRNA is not under medical direction.

Deductible and coinsurance apply.

C. Payment for outpatient services of a CAH is subject to applicable Part B deductible and coinsurance amounts.

D. Part B of Medicare pays 100 percent for pneumococcal pneumonia vaccines (PPV) and influenza virus vaccines and their administration. Payment is on a reasonable cost basis. Deductible and coinsurance do not apply. Part B of Medicare also covers the reasonable cost for hepatitis B vaccine and its administration. Deductible and coinsurance apply. Payment for screening mammography is not subject to applicable Part B deductible, but coinsurance does apply.

E. For claims with dates of service on or after January 1, 2002, §104 of the Benefits Improvement and Protection Act (BIPA) 2000, provides for payment of screening mammography under the Medicare Physician Fee Schedule (MPFS) for such services furnished in hospitals, skilled nursing facilities (SNFs), and in CAHs not electing the optional method of payment for outpatient services.

Method I (Standard)

CAHs paid under the standard method bill the technical component (CPT codes 76092 or G0202 and 76085) using revenue code 403 and Type of Bill (TOB) 85X. These services will be paid at 80 percent of the lesser of the fee schedule amount or the actual charges.

Professional component services (CPT codes G0202 or 76092 and 76085 (Use 76085 in conjunction with code 76092)) in standard-method CAHs are billed by the physician to the carrier and are paid at 80 percent of the lesser of the fee schedule amount or the actual charges. The payment for code 76092 is equal to the lower of the actual charge or the locality specific technical component payment amount under the MPFS. Program payment for the service is 80 percent of the lower amount and coinsurance is 20 percent. This is a final payment.

Method II (Optional Method)

For CAHs that elected the optional method of payment for outpatient services, the payment for technical services would be the same as the CAHs that did not elect the optional method. Use TOB 85x and revenue code 403 for the technical service.

Bill the professional amount for CPT codes G0202, or 76092 and 76085 (Use 76085 in conjunction with 76092) using revenue code 97X. These services will be paid at 115 percent of 80 percent (that is, 92 percent) of the lesser of the fee schedule amount or the actual charge.

F. Regardless of the payment method that applies under paragraph B, payment for clinical diagnostic laboratory tests furnished to CAH outpatients on or after November 29, 1999, will be on a reasonable cost basis with no beneficiary cost-sharing – no coinsurance, deductible, co-payment, or any other cost-sharing.

G. <u>Costs of Emergency Room On-call Physicians.</u>--For cost reporting periods beginning on or after October 1, 2001, the reasonable costs of outpatient CAH services may include the reasonable compensation and related costs for an emergency room physician who is on call but not present at the premises of the CAH, if the physician is not otherwise furnishing physicians' services and is not on call at any other provider or facility. The costs are allowable only if they are incurred under a written contract, which requires the physician to come to the CAH when the physician's presence is medically required. An emergency room physician must be a doctor of medicine or osteopathy who is immediately available by telephone or radio contact, and available on site, on a 24-hour a day basis, within 30 minutes, or within 60 minutes in areas described in 42 CFR 485.618 (d)(2).

H. <u>Costs of Ambulance Services</u>.--Effective for services furnished on or after December 21, 2000, payment for ambulance services furnished by a CAH or by an entity that is owned and operated by a CAH is, under certain circumstances, the reasonable cost of the CAH or the entity furnishing those services. Payment is made on this basis only if the CAH or the entity is the only provider or supplier of ambulance services located within a 35-mile drive of the CAH or the entity. Reasonable cost will be determined without regard to any per-trip limits or fee schedule that would otherwise apply.

The distance between the CAH or entity and the other provider or supplier of ambulance services will be determined as the shortest distance in miles measured over improved roads between the CAH or the entity and the site at which the vehicles of the nearest provider or supplier of ambulance services are garaged. An improved road is any road that is maintained by a local, State, or Federal government entity and is available for use by the general public. An improved road includes the paved surface up to the front entrance of the CAH and the front entrance of the garage.

415.23 Payment for Post-Hospital SNF Care Furnished by a CAH.---Under §203 of the Benefits Improvement and Protection Act (BIPA) of 2000, swing beds in CAH's are exempt from §1888(e)(7) of the Act (as enacted by §4432(a) of the Balanced Budget Act of 1997), which applies the SNF Prospective Payment System (PPS) to SNF services furnished by swing-bed hospitals generally. In addition, this provision establishes a new reimbursement system for CAHs that provides full reasonable cost payment for CAH swing-bed services. This provision is effective with cost reporting periods beginning on or after the date of the enactment of the BIPA 2000, December 21, 2000.

All CAH SNF-like swing bed bills should have a "z" in the third position of the provider number.

NOTE: Certified SNFs (i.e., 5000 provider number series) owned and operated by CAHs are reimbursed under SNF PPS.

415.24 <u>Review of Form CMS-1450 for the Inpatient</u>.--Complete all items on Form CMS-1450 in accordance with §460.